

HB1115/295968/1

BY: Committee on Ways and Means

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1115
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with “altering” in line 5 down through “County;” in line 7; in line 7, strike “repealing” and substitute “altering”; and in line 11, after “County;” insert “altering certain reporting requirements for the County Commissioners;”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 5, strike the brackets; in the same line, after “nonresidential” insert “RETAIL”; in the same line, strike “**THE**”; in line 6, strike “\$5” and substitute “\$4”; after line 6, insert:

“(ii) FOR NONRESIDENTIAL NONRETAIL BUILDING TYPES, THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MAY IMPOSE A BUILDING EXCISE TAX NOT TO EXCEED \$1.50 PER SQUARE FOOT.”;

in line 7, strike “(ii)” and substitute “(3)”; in line 9, strike “(3)” and substitute “(4)”; in the same line, strike the bracket; in line 10, strike “single-family”; in line 11, strike “\$13,000 per unit” and substitute “\$4.50 PER SQUARE FOOT”; and strike in their entirety lines 12 through 14, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, in line 15, strike the bracket; in the same line, strike “This” and substitute “**FOR ANY FISCAL YEAR, THIS**”; in line 16, strike “that has more than 25 residential units” and substitute “**WHERE THE WASHINGTON COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS HAS ISSUED MORE THAN 25 BUILDING PERMITS FOR NEW RESIDENTIAL UNITS IN THAT FISCAL YEAR**”; in line

(Over)

18, strike “single-family residential units and multifamily”; and in line 20, strike “**(2)**” and substitute “**(4)**”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 4, strike beginning with the comma in line 24 down through “multifamily” in line 25 and substitute “**AND**”; in line 26, after “revenues;” insert “**AND**”; and strike in their entirety lines 30 through 34, inclusive.